T

Official title:
Office address:

Form AC-19

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Return

of the

Municipal Light Department of

the Town of
NORWOOD

o to the
Deparfment of Public Utilities

of Massachusetts

For the Year ended December 31,

2022

' Name of officer to whom correspondence should
be addressed regarding this report: Tony Mazzucco
JTownManager

Municipal Building
orwood, MA 062062




P

GOULET, SALVIDIO
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

To the Board of Commissioners
Norwood Municipal Light Department
Norwood, Massachusetts 02062

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Norwood Municipal
Light Department, which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2022, and the related
statements of income and retained ecarnings for the year then ended, included in the
accompanying prescribed form 'in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with
Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting
and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial
statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any
procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management.
We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial
statements in the accompanying prescribed form,

The financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed -form are presented in
accordance with the requirements of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities, and are
not intended to be a presentation in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Norwood Municipal Light

Department and the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities, and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Goulet, Salvidio & Associates P.C.

it At & Lascindis, L

Worcester, Massachusetts .
June 27, 2023

324 Grove Street Worcester MA, 01605

Tel: 508.757.5957 o Fax: 1.508.422.0883 o Email: admin@gsamycpa.com © Web: www.gsamycpa.com

The 8Z¥ Never Underestimate The Value®




TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Information

Schedule of Estimates

Customers in each City or Town
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year
Changes in the Property

Bends

Town Notes

Cost of Plant

Comparative Balance Sheet

Income Statement

fzarned Surplus

Cash Balances

Materials and Supplies

Depreciation Fund Account

Utility Piant-Electric

Production Fuel and Oil Stocks
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income
Other Income Deductions
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus
Miscellansous Debits to Surpius
Appropriations of Surplus

Municipal Revenues

Purchased Power

Sales for Resale

Electric Operating Revenues

Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Taxes Charged During Year

Other Utility Operating Income

Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work
Sales for Resale

Purchased Power (except Interchange)
interchange Power

Electric Energy Account

Monthly Peaks and Output

Generating Station Statistics

Steam Generating Stations
Hydroelectric Generating Stations
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations
Generating Statistics (Small Stations)
Transmission Line Statistics
Substations

Overhead Distribution Lines Operated

Electric Distribution Services, Meters, and Line Transformers

Conduit, Underground Cabte and Submarine Cable
Streetlamps

Rate Schedule Information

Signature Page

FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: . Page
LHility Plant - Gas ] 19-20
Gas Operating Revenues 43
Sales of Gas to Uitimate Customers 44
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses 45-47
Purchased Gas 48
Sales for Resale 48
Sales of Residuals 48
Record of Sendeut for the Year in MCF 7273

PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED : 8, 13,23 TO 36, 80

Gas Generating Plant
Boilers

Scrubbers, Condensers & Exhausters

Purifiers

Holders

Transmission and Distribution Mains

Gas Distribution Services, House -
Governors and Meters

Page 2

Pag

SO O h hwd

8- 8B
10-11
12
12
14
14
14
15-17
18
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
a7
as
39-42
49
50
51
52-53
54-55
56
57
57
58-50
60-61
6263
64-65
66
67
68
69
69
70
71
79
81

Page

74
75
75
76
76
77

78




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

GENERAL INFORIVIATION

Page 3

10.

11.

12.

Name of town (or city) making report.

If the town (or city) has acquired a plant,
Kind of plant, whether gas or electric.
Owner from whom purchased, if so acquired.
Date of votes to acquire a plant in accordance with the provisions of
* chapter 164 of the General Laws.
Record of votes; First vote: Yes, 154: No, 19 Second vote: Yes, 146; No, 5
Date when town {or city) began to sell gas and electricity,

Name and address of manager of municipat lighting:

Matthew Lane
William J. Plasko
Robert G. Donnelly
Amanda Grow
Michaet Saad

Name and address of mayor or selectmen:

Name and address of town (or city) treasurer:
Name and address of town {or city) clerk:

Names and addresses of members of municipal light board:
Matthew Lane
William J. Plasko
Robert G. Donnelly
Amanda Grow
Michael Saad
Total valuation of estates in town (or city) according to last State valuation
(taxable)

Tax rate for all purposes during the year:
' Residential
Commercial/industrial/Personal Property
Amount of manager's salary:

Amount of manager's bond:

Amount of salary paid to members of municipal light board (each}.

Norwood

Electric

September 1, 1907

Tony Mazzucco
566 Washington Street
Norwood, MA

Norwood
Norwood
Norwood
Norwood
Norwood

Alex Haggerty
566 Washington Street
Norwood, MA

Mary Lou Folan
566 Washington Street

Norwood, MA

Norwood
Norwood
Norwood
Norwood
Norwood

$ 7,014,513,632

$10.32

$23.07

$206,116

None

None




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Page 4

|FURNISH SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATES REQUIRED BY GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 164, SECTION 57
FOR GAS AND ELECTRIC LIGHT PLANTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, ENDING DECEMBER 31, NEXT.

Amount
INCOME FROM PRIVATE CONSUMERS:
1|From sales of gas 0
2|From sales of electricity 54,917 592
3 TOTAL 54,917,592
4
5|EXPENSES
6|For operation, maintenance and repairs 42,000,000
7|For interest on bonds, notes or scrip _
8{For depreciation fund ( 3.00% 109,832,678 as per page 8B) 3,294 980
91For sinking fund requirements
10]For note payments
11{For bond paymenis
12|For loss in preceding year
13 TOTAL 45,294,980
14
15|COST:
16|0Of gas to be used for municipal buildings
17|0Of gas to be used for street lights
18|0Of electricity to be used for municipal buildings 900,048
19| 0Of electricity to be used for street lights 122,129
20| Total of above items to be included in the tax levy 1,022,177
21
22|New construction to be included in the fax levy
231 Total amounts to be included in the tax levy 1,022 177
CUSTOMERS
Names of cities or towns in which the plant Names of cities or towns in which the plant supplies
supplies GAS, with the number of customers' ELECTRICITY, with the number of customers'
meters in each. meters in each.
Number Number
City or Town of Customers' City or Town of Customers'
Meters, Dec. 31 Meters, Dec. 31
Norwood 15,987
TOTAL 0 TOTAL : 15,987




o,

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 5

APPROPRIATIONS SINCE BEGINNING OF YEAR
(Include also all items charge direct to tax levy, even where no appropriation is made or required.)

FOR CONSTRUCTION OR PURCHASE OF PLANT

*At meeting , to be paid from **
*At meeting , to be paid from **
TOTAL
FOR THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE GAS OR ELECTRICITY
TO BE USED BY THE CITY OR TOWN FOR:
1. Street lights
2. Municipal buildings
3.
TOTAL

122,129
900,048

1,022,177

* Date of meeting and whether regular or special ** Here insert bonds, notes or tax levy

CHANGES IN THE PROPERTY

1. Describe briefly all the important physical changes in the property during the last fiscal period
including additions, alterations or improvements to the works or physical property retired.

In electric property:

In gas property: Not applicable

|
|




piedal ueaq aABy 12y} 9S0U} BUIpnioul S810U pue spucq Jo senss| [euiblUo 1517 .
|ejoads Jo tejnfal Joyleym pue Buesw jo a1 .
AJUo suwinjod @91y} Jsiiy U} Hodal predal aJe S8)0U PUB puoq Uy
"JodUS aoueley 2U) Yim eaule pinoys Jeak jo pus je Buipugsino ssjou pue spuog 8y |

000'60.'62 $ WLOL 000°884°Z¢1 VLIOL

000°009°C [BNuuY|%00°G uisL yoseln| 000°092 000°009'2 2202/08/E zeoz

000°0£0°01 [enuuy|%pe e WG| sunpr| 000'09S 000°005'2) 6102/92/9 6102

000°660'¥ Anp g Aenuer|  sjqeleA uisi Aingl 000'sLe 000'000'9 91L0z/8¢/L gloe

0 000°0¢2 zL0Z/ET) z1L0Z

000'009 UiISE JeqolQ g ludy|  ejgqeleA|  YIGE JedoR0| 000'00€ 000°005't 600Z/S1/0L 6002

000'015°Z wsl Bny g ged;  s|qeueA i1 snbny| 000'85Z'L 000'000'02 6002/51/8 L002

000'048'S wsl Bny g gedf  aiqereAnl  uistisnBny| 000006 000'000'8} 6002/51/8 2002

0 000'000°¢S go-uer 1002

0 000'095°Z} Lo-uep 00-Aep

0 000'860°L 0L-np

0 000'00€'2 6o-ady 69-Idy
Iea) jo pug e s|geAeg UBUM 1By a|qehed usupp SJUNOURY « ONSS] [BUIBLIO anssg| Jo sleQ «PBZUIOYITY USUAA

Buipuelsing unowy

Isalalug

SJUBWAB O polad

10 Junowy

(‘Bunybin ou1o09|3 Jo SB9) JO JUNOJ0Y UQ panssg|)

spuog

2202 'L J8quieoa(] papu3 JesA

e

POOMION JO UMO] 8] Jo Hodsy [enuuy

9 abey

[C——




pledal usaq aAey Jey} asolf) BUIpnjoul sej0U pue Spuog Jo $anss! |2UBUO I1SIT ..
|eloads 1o Jgnbal Jsysym pue Sujasw jo s1e(1 ,

Auo suwn|oo 931y3 1Sy 9y; Modal piedal sie sS10U PUB puoq USUAA
199Yg soueleg 3] yim saube pinoys JesA Jo pus 1e Bulpuelsine ssjou pue spuod 8yl

0 IVLOL 0 101
Jeaj jo pud e EIGELCERTERTYY 18y slgeded usymp sunowy »x ONSS| [BUIBUD anssi 4o 8jeq LPIZIIOYINY USUAA
Bulpuesing Junowy 1s2191U] SjuswAed Jo poliad 10 Jnouy ’
(Bunybi ouyo9sg 10 SECS) [0 N0y UD PBNSS|)
SOJON UMO |
ZZ0¢ ‘1€ 12quiaoa papug Jes POOMION JO UM | 3U} JO Hoday |[Bnuuy yi mmm&

g




0 0 0 0 0 0 jue|d uonanpold 1es[ann [ejoL
wawdinby Jue|d Jemod snosuejaosiy sze |22
wewdinbg oujosjg Al0sSse00Y 28 |12
suun Joessusboqiny ¢z |0
swdinb3 el Jopeay zZze (61
sjusWaA0IdW] pue SaUnjonigs LZe |8l
sjybry pue pue pue ggg (2L
B[ UCIONPOId Jesjonp g oL
0 0 0 0 0 0 HUE]d Uononpold Wesig [BJ0 =13
wawdinbg ue|d Jemod shoaugeosiiy oLe  |€L
ewdinbg ouos|3 Alosseoay Gl |21
shun JopelsusBoain] 1€ |LL
siojElRURD) uaaL( aubug pue seulbug g1 (Ot
juswdinb3 Jueld Jellog Zie |6
siUBWSA0IdW] PUB S2UMONNS LIE |2
sjybry pue pue puen 0Lg |2
UooNpold Wesls v 9
INVd NOILDNJOHd T g
0 0 0 0 0 0 14
€
4
INVId STIONVYINI 'L 1
(B) 0] &) ) &) (a) (e} "ON
JBaj 10 pugy siajsuel] spjuaugsnipy sjUaWIBINGY suonippy  |4eaA jo Buruuibag Noosy aur
aosuejeg aoueeg

“(§) ULLINOD U] UMOLS 2( PINOYS SJUNCOsE

eld AN UM SI9jSUB) IO SUCRBIISSEDSY b

"SJUNOUWIE Yons Jo jJaaye

SAljebau sl sjedipul 0} sesayjuaied U] pasopus
2d p|noys sjuncoge jue|d jo sjuswisnipe Ypaid " ¢
‘seudoldde se (p) Jo (0) uwn|oo
Ul papn|aul 8q pinoys sway yong ~Jeah Bupessid
LTI - LNV 1d 40 1LS0D TV.LOL

Sy} JO JUS1IND aU} 10} SjUSWISINS] puUe SUCHIppe
JO SUONOALICY ‘sjususn(pe SE SpnioUl JoU O 2
spunoooe pagquossid o} Buipioooe

20iaJes Ul jueld Apmn Jo 3500 8y} moaq poday (|

Z20T '|LE Jequsda( pspul JEsA

it

POOMION JO UMO] U} Jo Hoday] [enulny

g abeyd




9/0°/9Z'€2 o o
0
09L'6L8'C
£PB'80Z'Z
112'8.0°¢
pes'ezi'e
0 .
y99'€2Z’L
9G¥ 06Ee
000'GLy
ZLLLY8

PEEES ZBL'ELT'ET B4 UOISSILISURI] B0 [
0  §|lel] pue speoy 65¢
001'6/8'Z $a0[A8( pUB SIonpueD puncibiepun gse
£6'602'C ynpuod puncabispun £G¢
112'820°C $80|AR(] PUE SIORNPUOD PEILIBAD 95E
0£5°62L°E . S2UNjXI4 PUB $9|0d §5¢
0 - $2INJX14 PUB SI8MO | $GE
¥S0'eT 0L9'00e L juewdinbg uonels £ge
oge'oe 929'65°E sjusLuBACIdW| pue SBIMONAS ZS6E
0 000'S1¥ App JO suBry pue pue Buues|D 16g
0 ZLL'LPS SIUBIY pueT pue pue] 0GE
JUBld UCISSIWSURI] '€
0 JuB|d uolonpold [ej0l
0 We|d uolonpald Jaylo [ejoL
juswidinbg JuBld Jamod SnOaUR|[SosSIN OFE
wawdinbg suos|g Aossanoy G
SIQIeIBURS) FE
SISACH BWId £FE
S2LI0SSa00Y PUR SI80NPOld ‘SISPIOH [end ZFe
sjusWBACIAW] PUE SBUNONAS LIS
sbiy pue pue pue ope
Jueld uoganpold J8uyQ "d
0 0 0 0 0 0 JUE|d UORINPOId OlINeIpAH [ejo L
sabpug pue speal|iey ‘specy gee
wawdinbg Jue|d Jamod Snosue|eosiiy GEE
Wwawdinbg 110817 AI0SS80Y EE
slojeleUss) puUB SaUIGIN L ‘S[eBUAA JeleA €2¢
shemusiepn pue slle(] ‘sIoAIesa)y 2ee
sjuBLWIRACIAL| puB S8UNIenas LEe
sBry pue pue puet gge
ue|d Uoiionpodd olnespiy 0
{B) 1] (@ () (2 (q) (e)
Jea ) Jo pug SI9jsSuRl ) saugsnipy SIUUDINOY suonpippy  |JdeeA jo Buiumbag nNo22y
aoueleg oouefeg

—
3]

QOO OOCOoOO0O0Ooo0o|o
OO0 0000
OF&O’J#‘LD(OI‘-—OOG‘)O
NN NANNANNNNO

0 0 0
0 0 0

o
o
o
e

O
(o]
o]
=~

O v~ NM< WO~
T T T T e T v

e N TN ONS0O

ON

)
=
|

(penuiuogd) DM 10373 - INV1d 40 1S0D V101

Z20T 1€ JBquIsda(] popug Jes A PCOMION JO UMO |, 8} JO Joday [enuuy vg abeg




“Gonepeidep BuNnby 0} SISE] B S US3E] 8q p|noys ‘anjea pue| ey $59| 'Aladold ay) Jo 3803 1aU ay] jued U} JO 1809 sU) Lo palonpap aq pinoys
Ausdold yons Jo 1500 ay) ‘pagal 1o pios st Apadoad suj jo ped Aue sseo u) -Apsdoad Bujsixe 8y} 1o 1500 [eUIBLIO Ul MOYS PINoyYs $3nB1 SACQE B4 |
g/9'ze8's0L | Paseq sl Uoheoalda Ydiym ucdn 1800 10, ¥E
0LSZ16'L e RepA 4o SBIY siyBry puen ‘pueT o Jso] sse €€
981 GF. LLL e el 2LI0R(F §O IS0 [BI0L L
881 °6¥.LLL 0 0 (€1Z'19%) LEL'CE0'S ¥99°2.1' 0L 201G Ul JUB|d 2L109|T [BJOL 0g
LE8'66.°2C 0 0 (€89'0ZL) 188°608 gelollce Weld [eisuss) [elo L 6¢
0 0 0 0 Apedoid siqibue | Jeylo 66 |82
009°'L2 0 0 009°LZ wewdinby snosue(|sosIy g65  |LZ
PR 0 8¥0'c 69z'esr'L juswdinb3 uoEROIUNWIWOYD /68 |92
) 0 0 0 jusudinby pajeladQ Jamod 965 |ST
jelcloerd 0 0 G6E'oF Jusludinb3g Aiojedoge] GeE  [#2
o8F'Le) 0 905'61 8/6'L0L swdinb3 ebeses) pue doyg 'sjool 6¢  [£T
0 0 0 0 juswidinb3 seu0lg g6 12¢
09E' ISPy (o6¥'121) 599'cZS SgL'6k0' Y juswidinb3 uonepodsuel} Zee |42
gie'eze’l (e61'S) 099'65¢ 158'896 justudinb3 pue aunjuuing 800 16E |02
198'0Z8'yL 0 0 198'028'¥L sjuawanoldw)| pue saumong 06 (61
000'sZ9 0 0 000'5zZ9 siybiy pueT pue pue gge |8l
INYId TYHINTID 'S yaAl
G//'Z89'69 0 0 (DG FEE) TIECLL'Y £EE'era' 10 juejd uonngsiq (e L 9l
89€'6¥0°1 (geZ'1L) L98'%9 918686 sweisAg [euBlg pue WbBigsans ¢/ |51
0 0 0] Q s=EilRld sJaU0lsn] Uo n_o._n_ poseadT] 2.2 7l
0 0 0 0 SISl SJ8lcisn Ud sucReesu| LS (EL
G5'CE6'Y (Z66'L) £e8'26 §/8'/89'y s 0IS |21
280vL2'L (ogsch) 0Ze'vs Zye'eee'l saoRS 898 (L)
cLezor's (801°9¢) 5081 6.1'85T's sipuUosUBl] UM 89E |01
ZP0'ee0’L (gov'vLL) GoL'08L'Z S¥E'910's $30AR(] PUE SI0IONPUOD punoibispun Lee |6
96.'6+9'L1 0 £5L°1Le Er0'8Co’LL Jinpuog punoabiepun 9gc |8
899'926'0 (Lee'68) 26068 9/8'889°9 SDIAB(] PUB SICIONPUC) PESWHBAD GO |
aog'cze's (Les's) Z90'60L G6LZZE'E S8INIXl4 puUB siamo] sel0d 98 (9
0 0 0 0 juswdinbg Ausjleg ebeiols £og S
S6TEFE 9l 0 TLL06L £TGESY'SL juswdinb3 vonels 2o |¥
5£0'994'L 0 Y6LLIE LZ'esr's sjusWLA0IdL| puR sBINoNAS L98 |8
96¢°LE 0 0 86E°LE siyBry pue pue puel gge |2
. INVId NOILLNELSIa ¥ L
[(3)] (] (a) {p) (2) (a) (e)
deaj) Jo pug slajsuel | wucm_.:um:_.u< sjuawalnoy suonippy Jea ) Jo mc_c:_mmm UNoYy "ON
aduejeg aouejeg] aunr

{pepnou0d) INV1d 40 1SOD TVLOL

ZZ0Z ‘L€ J8qlusoa(] pepug Jes POOMION 10 UMO |, B} JO Hodoy [enuuly 01 S1 obed JxaN g obed

S e RS



TT0Z ‘1€ Jequieos( pspul Jes

3OVd ANY1d ¥ $1 6 I0Vd

POOMION JO UMO] 8U} 10 Hoday [enuuy

g =bed



L

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 10

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Assets and Other Debits

Balance Balance Increase
Line Title of Account Beginning End or
No. (a) of Year of Year (Decrease)
(b) (c) (d)

1 UTILITY PLANT ‘

2} 101|Utility Plant - Electric (P. 17) 47,353,584 49,896,282 2,542,698

3| 101|Utility Plant - Gas (P. 20) 0 : 0 0

4 .

5 Total Utility Plant 47,353,584 49,896,282 2,542 698

6

7

8

9
10
11 FUND ACCOUNTS
12} 125|Sinking Funds 0 0 0
13} 126|Depreciation Fund (P. 14) 9,033,543 7,694,665 (1,338,878)
14} 128|Other Special Funds 17,119,793 20,476,849 3,357,056
15 Total Funds 26,153,336 28,171,514 2,018,178
16 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
17| 131|Cash (P. 14) 0 2,204,849 2,204,849
18| 132|Special Deposits 423,632 451,118 27,486
19| 135|Working Funds 0 0 0
20| 141[Notes Receivable _ 0 04 0
21| 142|Customer Accounts Receivable 2,117,891 2,643,650 525,759
22| 143|Other Accounts Receivable 0 0 0
23| 145|Receivables from Municipality 0 0 0
24| 146{Receivables from Broadband 0 0 0
25
26| 165|Prepayments 2,336,940 2,056,781 (280,159)
27| 173]Accrued Utility Revenues 1,488,307 0 {1,488,307)
28 Total Current and Accrued Assets 6,366,770 | 7,356,398 989,628
29 DEFERRED DEBITS _
30| 181|Unamortized Debt Discount 0 0 0
31| 182|Extracrdinary Property Losses 0 0 0
32| 185|0ther Deferred Debits 2,925,188 7,412,622 4,487,434
33 Total Deferred Debits 2,925,188 . 7,412,622 4,487,434
.34
35 82,798,878 92,836,816 10,037,938

Total Assets and Other Debits




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 11

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Liabilities and Other Credits

Balance Balance Increase
Line Title of Account Beginning End or
No. {a) of Year of Year (Decrease)
(b) (c) (d)
1 APPROPRIATIONS
2| 201|Appropriations for Construction 0 0 0
3 SURPLUS
4| 205|Sinking Fund Reserves 0
5| 206|Loans Repayment 98,470,708 106,465,708 7,995,000
8| 207|Appropriations for Construction Repayments 2,849,896 2,849,896 0
71 208|Unappropriated Earned Surplus (P. 12) (81,215,545) (79,686,080) 1,529,465
8 Total Surplus 20,105,059 29,629 524 9,624 485
9 LONG TERM DEBT
10f 221|Bonds (P. 6) 31,100,000 25,705,000 (5,395,000)
11| 231|Notes Payable (P. 7) 0 0 0
12 Total Bonds and Notes 31,100,000 25,705,000 {5,395,000)
13 CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES ‘
14} 232|Accounts Payable 2,435,153 2,676,312 141,159
15| 234|Payables to Municipality 0 0 0
16| 235|Customers' Deposits 423,632 451,118 27,486
171 236|Taxes Accrued 0 0 0
18} 237|Interest Accrued 609,749 412,765 (196,984)
19} 242|Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities 125,207 132,881 7,674
20 Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 3,593,741 3,673,076 {20,665)
21 DEFERRED CREDITS
221 251 |Unamortized Premium on Debt 93,425 88,375 (5,050)
23| 252|{Customer Advances for Construction 0 0 0
24| 253|0ther Deferred Credits 3,626,338 3,964,391 338,053
25 Total Deferred Crediis 3,719,763 4,052,766 333,003
26 RESERVES
27| 260|Reserves for Uncollectible Accounts 484,685 484,685 0
28| 261jProperty Insurance Reserve 0 0 a
28| 262ilnjuries and Damages Reserves 0 0 0
30| 263iPensions and Benefits Reserves 6,649,361 10,963,033 4,313,672
31| 265{Miscellaneous Operating Reserves 16,970,908 18,259,560 1,288,652
32 Total Reserves . 24,104 954 29,707,278 5,602,324
33 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF
CONSTRUCTION
~ 34{ 271iContributions in Aid of Construction 175,361 169,172 {6,189)
35 Total Liabilities and Other Credits 82,798,878 92,836,816 10,037,938

State below if any earming of the municipal lighting plant have been used for any purpose other
than discharging indebtedness of the plant, the purpose for which used, and the amount thereof.




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 12

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Increase or
Line Account Current Year | (Decrease) from
No. (a) (b) Preceding Year
(@
1 OPERATING INCOME
2| 400 Cperating Revenues {P. 37 and 43) 61,198,209 2,090,800
3 Operating Expenses:
4 401 Operation Expense (p. 42 and 47) 40,003,492 1,425,056
5| 402 Maintenance Expense 2,475,031 397,038
6| 403 Depreciation Expense 3,157,803 53,619
7| 407 Amortization of Property Losses 0 0
8
91 408 Taxes (P. 49) 0 0
10 Total Operating Expenses 45,636,326 1,875,713
11 Operating Income 15,561,883 215,087
12] 414 Other Utility Operating Income (P. 50) 0 0
13 :
14 " Total Operating Income 15 561,883 215,087
15 OTHER INCOME
16{ 415 Income from Merchandising, Jobbing,
and Confract Work {P. 51) 323,338 241,735
17| 419 Interest income (484,764) {867,417)
18| 421 Miscellaneous Nonoperating income (P. 21} 0 0
19 Total Other Income (161,426) {625,682)
20 Total Income 15,400,457 {410,595)
21 MISCELLANEGCUS INCOME DEDUCTIONS
22| 425 Miscellaneous Amortization ' (6,189) 0
23| 426 Other Income Deductions 0 0
24 Total Income Deductions {6,189) 0
25 Income Before Interest Charges 15,406,646 {410,585)
26 INTEREST CHARGES
27| 427 Interest on Bonds and Notes 932,052 (280,784)
28| 428 Amortization of Debt Discount and Expense 0 0
29| 429 Amortization of Premium on Debt - Credit 0 0
30| 431 Other Interest Expense 0 0
31] 432 Interest: Charged to Construction - Credit 0 0
32 Total Interest Charges 932,052 {280,784)
a3 NET INCOME 14,474,594 (129,811)
EARNED SURPLUS '
Line Account Debhits Credits
No. (a) (b) (c)
34| 208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at beginning of period) 81,215,545
35
36 .
371 433 Balance Transferred from Income 14,474,594
38| 434 Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus {P. 21) 0
38| 435 Miscellaneous Debits fo Surplus (P. 21) 4,950,129
40| 438 Appropriations of Surplus (P. 21) 7,995,000
41| 437 Surplus Applied to Depreciation 0
42| 208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at end of period) 79,686,080
43
44 TOTALS 94,160,674 94,160,674

Next Page is 14




R,

P

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 14

CASH BALANCES AT END OF YEAR

Line ltems Amount
No. (a) (b)
1|Operating Cash 2,204,849
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
TOTAL 2,204,849

12

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (Accounts 151-159, 163}
Summary per Balance Sheet '

Line
No,

Amount End of Year

Account : Electric

(a) ' (b)

Gas

(c)

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Fuel (Account 151 ) (See Schedule, Page 25)

Fuel Stock Expenses (Account 152)

Residuals (Account 153)

Plant Materials and Operating Supplies {Account 154 {151})

Merchandise (Account 155)

Other Materials and Supplies {Account 156)

Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - In Reactor (Account 157)
Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - Stock Account {Account 158)
Nuclear Byproduct Materials (Account 159}

Stores Expense {Account 163)

Total Per Balance Shset 0

DEPRECIATION FUND ACCOUNT (Account 126)

Line
No.

(2)

Amount

(b)

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

DEBITS
Balance of account at beginning of year
Income during year from balance on deposit (interest)
Armount transferred from income
Miscellaneous Debits
TOTAL
CREDITS
Amount expended for construction purposes (Sec. 57,C.164 of G.L.}
Amounts expended for renewals,viz:-
Miscellaneous Credits

Balance on hand at end of year
TOTAL

9,033,543

3,182,634

12,216,177

4,521,512

7,694,665

12,216,177




e

0 0 0 0 JUE|] UORINPOI IBSoNN [B10 1 €¢
wswidinby jueld Jamod snoauelaosiy Gze g2z
wawdinbg ouoa|g AMossaooy ze |12
suun Jojessusboainy £z |07
luswdinby e|d lojoesy ZZe |6l
sjuswaacidw| pue saumonas LZs |8t
sjubry pueT pue pueq 0ze  |LL
JUBjq UoIIONPOL Jeaonp ‘g oL
0 0 0 9] JEld UooNpold WesS [Bl0), Sl
juswdink3 JuB|d JOMOY SNOAUB|I9ISIA 9LE  |EL
weswdnbg owoeg Mosseooy gL 121
syun Joessusboqin] #1811
siojelauss) usaug auibug pue ssulbug gLe 0L -
wawdinb3 we|d seog zie |6
sjuawanoldw| pue saunpnig LI |8
sbry pue pue puetole |2
uononNpold Wesls 'y 9
1INYd NOILONAOHd 2 S
0 0 0 0 ¥
€
Z
ANVYId FT19IONVYLIN] L L
(B) W (®) P) @) (@) (e) ‘ON
lea, Jo pu3g siajsuel] supalD Jayl0 | uonewaidsaq suolppy  [esA jo Buuibag N0y aun
souejeg suawsnipy souefeq

() UWInjoo Ul UMoYs 84 PINOYS SUNoooe

wued AN UIUNm SI9jSURIL 10 SUCHEOLISSRIOSY ‘¥

"SJUNOLUE (ONS JO j02U8

SANEDGSU oU) 91E0IDUI 0} sasaUusled Ul paso[oud

89 p[noys suncode Jueld 1o sjuswisnipe Upatd €

“(9) uwnjoo
Ul papniaul 8q pjnoys swiall yong “Jeek Buipeosaid

BU} 10 JUS1IND B} 10} SiUSLWISIa] pue SUORIPPE

10 SUOIO24I02 ‘'siUBLisNipe Se 8pnjou; jou o] 'Z

sjunoooe paquoseld o} Buipioooe

OIH1037d - ANV'1d ALTILN

901/eS Ul Jue(d RN Jo 1502 ey} mojag Hoday |

NNON ‘1€ J9qu209Q pepu JBaA

POCMION JO UmO] aul jo nodey jenuuy G| abey




8%9'S0L ¥l 0 0 211869 ¥88'CS QLF'0LLYp) JUEB]4 UQISSIUISUEL] B0 LE
0 0 0 0 0 0 S[lel] pue speoy 92 (0t
B6Z'0r6 0 v, g/g'Ls 0 ¥19'2L0°1 $0IAB(] pUE si0loNpuoy punoibiepun gse |62
PPELES 0 0 6T'9Y 0 [ATA Hnpuo) punosBrepun A6 |92
BLETPSC 0 0 ore'zs 0 599'¥£9'C SadAa(] pue SICIONPUOD pESUIBAD GgE  |AC
LGL'LE6'C 0 0 988’1 L1 0] £¥9'670°E Salnixi{ pue s8|od G6E |92
0 0 0 0 0 0] Sainix| ] pue siemo| #G¢  |SC
yL21¥8'E 0 0 210'9l2 #30'ee 2/9'vCO'Y wawdinb3 uolielg £6¢  |vE
£05'6¥9'L 0 0 68.°001 0e8'0g zZov'elL L sjusWBA0.dW| puUB SRINJONIIS 268 |E2
000'GL¥ 0 0 0 0 000'SL¥ Aepp jo spybiy pue puet Bules|d) 16¢ 2T
ZLL' L8 0 0 0 0 121 L8 siybid pue pue pue ggg |12
B4 UCISSIWISUBRL] "¢ 0Z
0 0 0 0 0 0 g4 uoiionpold 1o Bl
0 0 0 0 0 0 e|d uononpold Jauio e 8l
juswdinb3g el 1amo SNosUR|B0SIN 9FE |41
wawdinbg omos|g Alosseooy Gpg {91
slojelauan) e G
SISAOK BWILL €FE (1L
$2110SS800Y PUR SJ3onpold ‘siep|oH [8nd g¥e (gL
sluswaAoIdw| pue saINanis Lve 2L
slubry pueT pue pue] obe (L1
JE|q uohInpold BJio 'd 0l

0 0 0 0 0 0 UBld UORONPOIL DHNeIpAH (810 B

sabplg pue speoJjiey ‘speoy g¢¢ (¢

wawdinb3 ed Jamod SNosue(easiiy sge |2

wawdinb3 ouosg Alossa00y $ee (o

SI0JRIAUAC) pUB SBUIGIN] ‘S|99UAA J8IBAN CEC |G

SABMIBIE/A PUB SWE(] ‘slionlasay Zes v

sipwWsAoId| pue SBINIONIS LEE  [§

syybry pue] pue pue] 0gg (2

1ue[d UORONPOI DINBIPAH ™D L

(B) [ E)] (3] 9) Q) (&) "ON
Jea ) Jo pug slajsuei] supaIn oyl | uonensadag SUCIHPPY  Me3aA jo Buuuibeg JUNOOOY ‘ aur
souejeg sswysnipy aoueieyg
(ponupuod) D1¥193713 - INV1d ALIILN

720z ‘1€ Jaquigoa(] papug Jea) POOAUON J0 UMO] 9y} JO Loday [enuuy g abed

et st mneti



Z3¢ 968'6F 0 0 [N L05'00.°G ¥8G'EGE Ly ouRe|e ueld AN [e0L ¥E
¥9.°999 0 0 0 ¥9.°099 0 ssalbolg Ul Iop, Uononisuo) SOl |eg
0 0 0 0. 0 0 8s) ainind Jof pjay Auedoid G0L  |2E
0 0 0 0 0 0 sy o] pasea weld AU ¥0L (1€
816°62¢ 6¥ 0 0 20861 181’806 $85°CEE 1Y 80IAISS Ul JUBld 21199|T (8101 og
L6S'ETF 2L 0 0 GEL P9 188°608 S¥e €9¢ 8l Jue|d [elBuan) [E}0] 82
0 0 0 0 0 ] Ausdoid e[qibue | Jeyl0 686 |82
£88'9 0 0 frivde) 0 0gG°, juewdinb3 snoaue(eosiy 868 |2
G05'8.Y 0 0 el 8r0'E GZB'6LS ewdinbg uopesuNWWoD /6L |92
0 0 0 0 0 0 wewdinbg pajeiad( Jamod 968 |G2
FL6'L 0 0 2681 0 99g'e wewdinbg AlojeioqeT g6 (V2
2¥6'18 0 0 650'S 80S'6E £6¥'6o wewdinby efrien pue doys 's|100L ¥68  [€€
0 0 0 0 0 0 ewdinb3 sas0lg ¢ (22
9/8'2/¥'E 0 0 97 LZ) 599°'cZS £89°0L0°S wewdinb3 uoneuodsurl)l zee |12
629'c96 0 0 990'6¢ 099'65Z geo'eee wawdinb3 pue ainjuing 80180 LBE |02
L16'2BLEL 0 0 979't¥P 0 £02'/89°¢1 sjuswanoldw| pue saunjonas 06E |61
000'629 0 0 0 0 000'629 sy pueT pue puel 6ge (g1
. INYId T9HaN3D 6 Ll
8.¥'00L°0L 0 0 95752l AN £O8°08E ¥l Jeld uopnduisiq [elol. gl
££6'89/ 0 0 ¥.5'62 9810 PYOEEL swasAg [eubig pue wbineans €/ [SL
] 0 0 4] 0 0 SIS $J2W018ND) L0 n.o._n_ paseaT ¢LE 1l
0 0 0 0 0 0 SOSIUDIH SJPWOISND U0 mco_ymxm“mc_ (AN el
YEL'PEQ") 0 0 0EL'GFL ££8'/6 LEF' LB9'L s 048 [2L
SZLLG 0 0 gLo'/g 0ze'vs g/R'ee SeONIBS 698 [LL
I51'E62 | 0 S¥L'IG) 5091 098'0L2 slawisojsuel) aurt gog {0t
L0088 ¥ 0 0 06%'051 S0L'08L'C 9z#'068'2 $90IAR(Q PUE Si0lonpuo) puncabiepun /98 |6
(o19'0LE) 0 0 Lv8'8¥e £62°12 8/¥'9lL unpuoy puncsblepun 9g¢ (8
LBO'S86 0 0 699°00T ¥26'96¢ 9€£8'88. $20/AR(] PUR SI0JONPUOD PEBYIBAQD GOE |/
VIR A 0 0 000'96 Z90'60L 118202 S2INJXI PUB SIOMO] S04 #9€ |9
0 0 0 0 0 0 wewdinbg Aspeg oBei0lg o8 |5
9gL'6¥E'G 0 Q0 9/5°¢o¥ Z.1°06. Ov6'Le0's uswdinbz uones Zog  |¥
1¥Z'e08C 0 0 L¥O'vEe PBL LT 001‘0G.L'2 sjuslBACIdW| pue sBuMonas Log (¢
868°LE 0 0 0 0 86E°LE siybiy pue pue puet ggg |2
INVId NOILLNEIMLSIa ¥ L
(B) (0] E)] (@) )] (©)] (&)
iea) 10 pug sia[suel| -SJIpaIYD) uonepaldag suonippy  pesA jo Buuubeg LNO2oY ON
aosueey wy:mEym:mﬂ.d\ BYI0 I2UR|EY =]
(penunuosn) 2IMLH3AT3 - INVId ALTLLN

Z207 'L € J8quisda] papug Jeo A POOMION JO UMO] 8U} JO Hodey [enuly 7| obed




o '[Bn4 Iojelsuss) IO SYe IO Jejlog “Be ‘pasn Uaium 1o] asodind aginads aleaipl — v 210N

Wy3A O N3 FDINYIvY gz
40 43s0dsId VLol 52
pausIsuely 10 plog vz
€C
[A4
12
oz
6l
gl
(v 8J0N) J2a A Buung pasn Ll
IVLOL gl
Jes A Buling pansosy GL
Iesp Jjo Buuuibag pueH uQ i
) 0 ) ) (5) "ON
150D Anuenp 3800 Aiuenp wey aur
pEnURUO - | P 3N J0 SPUDY
0 HyY3A JO AN3 JONYIvY gl
0 40 J3s04dSId W10l zk
© pausisuelj Jo plog Ll
al
6
]
L
g
g
(v @10N) Je2 A Buung pasn ¥
0 TYLOL €
ies A Bulng panisosy z
Jea, Jo BuiuuiBag pueH uo i
)] {9) P {2 (@ (® "ON
1500 Auent 1s0D Anuenp 180D wayy aur
[e301
11D PUE Jand JO spuiy
"8sn ayeds Ag Ajsjeledss sjen) oujos|e pue set moys v
“Alsreledas UMOUS 8q PINOYS |10 JO |02 JO pUp Yyoeg ¢
‘gigeoidde s1 finuenb Jo Jun raasyoiym ol Jo eb sgl pgo'z 1o suo) ul ssiiuent mous g
“$300s 10 pue [eny ucnonpold Buiulsoucd 104 pajes UOZEULOMLI U} MO|RG Hoday 1
(sjeusigpy Jesonp daoxg)
(1LG1 unoooY Ul pepnoul) SMOO0LS O ANV 13N4 NOILONAOHd
ZZ0Z ‘L€ Jaquianac] papul Jeai POONUOR JO UmO] 3} jo Hodsy [enuuy 12 siI abed 1xoN gL mmmn_

et . RS et



A

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 21

MISCELLANEOQUS NONOPERATING INCONE (Account 421)

Line
No

ltem

(@)

Amount

(b)

O w0 N =

TOTAL

OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS (Account 426)

Line
No.

ltem

(a)

Amount

()

10
11
12
13
14

TOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS TC SURPLUS {Account 434)

Line
No.

ltemn

@)

Amount

(b)

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

TOTAL

0

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS TO SURPLUS {Account 435}

Line
No

item

{a)

Amount

(b)

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Prior Period Adjustment - Operating Cash Reconciliation

1,100,000
3,850,129

TOTAL

4,950,129

APPROPRIATIONS OF SURPLUS {Account 436)

Line
No.

ltem

(a)

Amount

(b)

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Bond Payment

7,995,000

TOTAL

7,995,000




AT

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 22

MUNICIPAL REVENUES (Account 482,444)
(®.W.H. Scld under the provision of Chapter 269, Acts of 1927)

) Revenue Average Revenue
Line | Accl Gas Schedule Cubic Feet Received Par MCF {cents})
No. No. {a} (b) {c) (0.0000)
{d)
1
2
3
4 TOTALS
Reavenue Average Revenue
Eleciric Schedule K.W.H. Received Per KWH (cents)
{a) (b} {c) (0.0000)
: {d)
5(444-2 Municipak: (Other than Street Lighting) 5,003,850 872,991 0,1745
6
7
8
9
10
11
12 TOTALS 5,003,850 872,991 01745
134441 Sireet Lighting 1,011,840 133,992 0.1324
14
18
16
17
18 TOTALS 1,011,840 133,992 0.1324
18 TOTALS 6,015,690 1,006,083 0.1674
PURCHASED POWER {Account 555)
Names of Utilities Cost per KWH
Line from Which Electric Where and at What K.W.H Amount (cenis)
No. Energy is Purchased Voltage Received (0.0000)
{a) (b} (c) {d} {e)
20 Canton Mountain 6,764,000 | § 551,429 0.0815
21 FirstLight - Cabot 9,934,940 | § 405,892 0.0409
22 FirstLight - Shepaug 5,697,350 | § 212,042 0.0379
23 FirstLight - Stevenson 116KV 24418501 § 103,939 0.0426
24 FirstLight - Turners 115KV 321,580 | & 9,934 0.0309
25 GraniteWind 3652,940 | § 147,005 0.0402
28 Miller Hydro 8,672,120 | $ 272,421 0.0314
27 NextEra 8,473,600 | % 682,464 0.0805
28 NextEra LT Seabrook 70,080,000 | § 3,008,235 0.0429
29 NextEra Rise 46,720,000 | § 2,718,376 0.0582
30 Nugen 4,433,910 | % 285,673 0.0667
31 Saddleback 7,903,230} % 490,630 0.0621
32 Shell Bilateral 76,380,300 | 3 3,450,862 0.0452
33 Spruce Mountain’ 10,046,070 | § 534,134 0.0532
34 TGC-MBTA Solar 844,150 { § 59,682 0.0707
35 Broker Fees [t 1,534 NA
36 Financial Setllements C1$ (357,144} NfA
37 IS0 55,894,470 | $ 17,010,844 0.3043
38 NYPA 11,282,210 | $ 548,949 0.0487
39 Northeast Utilitites 0 % 5,340 NA
44 Other (Rate Stab, Cons. Eic.) 01§ 2721200 NIA
TOTALS] 329,442,720 32,874,341 0.0998
SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447)
Names of Utilities Revenue per
Line to Which Electric Where and at What KW.H Amount KWH (cents)
No. Energy is sold Voltage Delivered (c) [G}] {0.0000)
(@) (b} (&)
41
42
43
44
45
46 TOTALS 0 1]

Next page is 37




008°060'2 802'861°19 BnugAsy buRessdy Siios|d [el0L 9z

(62 TLE) BL'960'¢ sanusAay Bunerado Jago) [B10] 52

: ¥

- €z

zz

Lz

¥e8'266°GlE paydde yoiym o} A BIOL {(606'c9) £8/'2L9'T HYLSN - sehusaay 2083 JBU0 957 0z

0 0 sy (eluswedepisiu| GG 6l

0 0 Auadold oupoe)3 WO USY PSP 8l

G000 w S@sNe|7 |2n} 10 co_ymo__n_am 0 0 JAM0d 1S]1BMN PUB JBIBAA JO SBIES £&F A

w0l sanuaaal sapnjoul 8] 0 sanuansy sOIASS SNODUE|SDSIN LS Sl

{o¥€'90¢) Se9'eey Sjunoasiq peleyod sk gl

SINNIATY ONILVHIJO YIHLO vl

(122) 186°6} {/8'Z89°L) ¥S8'/G5'GLE Br0'EoY 062'101'85 310113037 Jo sefeg [ejoL Sl

0 0 0 0 0 0 8|esay 10} SS{eS LiP zb

(122) 186'G) (5/9'z89'L) ¥£8'155'0LE 6Y0'EOV'T 06.'L01'85 S19UINSUOY) aJeLUI)f) O} S9|ES )0l Ll

0 ) 0 0 0 0 $9]Eg SNOBUE||2ISUN 6 0t
0 0 0 0 0 $9jeg [BsWNedapIaU| B 8
0 0 0 0 0 0 shem|lEy pUE SPECI||EY 0} SO[BS Oy g
0 0 0 0 0 SSNUOYINY [N 0} $3(BS JBYOD GFh L
L Gl 120611 069'GL0'9 (¥6L'gL) £85'600'1 sa|eg jedIDIUN +ry 9
0 0 ] Iv] 0 sa[eg O [eRiawilos mm._mn_ [+
0 0 0 0 0 s2{eg g [2rswlo) |Bug ¥
{oL) 1812 (zee'ssg'l) 122'61L8'8LE (g1¥'zes) #L¥'Se0'8e SB[BS |BLISNPU| PUEB [BIDIBUWIWIOD Zhf 3
{rez) LBZ'EL {oov'ozZ) L18'829'16 968'0L0'E £62°L90'61 seleg [BNuUBPISSY OFf 4
ALIDIN19313 40 S3TVYS L

{B) [y (@ o) ) (a) () "ON
i1=1=F N mr___umom.-& leaj Jeap m:_umom._n_ B3 B3 mcwumom._n_ Fl=3 N unosay aur
woiy {esealns) 10} Jaquinn wou) (asealda) Joj Junowy woy) (asess09q) 1o} Junouny
10 98Ee3I0U| 10 S8E3UIDY] 10 aseatd]
qpuop 1ad sioworsns)
J0 Jaquunp eberaay PIOS SINOY-13EMONY sanuanay bunessdp

WBISAS WLBJIUN BY} JO Zib JUNOOOY 898 A 000l uew) Js1esuf
10U €| UORBIYISSED JO SISE] Yyons ) Juspuodsss auy Ag pasn ALendas
uopeoyIsSED Jo siseq suy ¢) Buipunooe aq Aew (jesnpul Jo) sbren
‘T UNO2JY 'S3ES [BIASNPY] PUB [RIJSIICD UG UORRIWISSRID g

yons 10 SIEp YL MO[SG PAPhDUI ag pInoys $ajes paleeLIun b

UONEORISSElD 10 5|56 UIBIdXT  SIMncody Jo

"210UJ00) B Ul UBAIB 2 pINOUS sajes

"UCIEDYISSE|D 3} Ul PapN|Su; $J2W0Isn2 s1eokdnp yans Jo

Jaquinu SU3 S10We0) B W ajeolpul o) 'Bupeay Jalem se 4ons 'Sa0lAJes
leloads J0 9SNESAY FOUC UBY] 2J0W DIIUNOY SISWISND sapnjoul
UOJJESIlISSEID S0IAISS [EIJUSPISAI SU) Ul IUNOD JSLWIOISND ) | “Luow
uoes jo 2500 ay) j& saanby 7| sy} 10 sbesaag aU] SUBaW SISWCISND JO
Jaquinu abelaae 8y 'POPPE OS SIBEW JO dneid 14oBs J04 pRIUNGO ag
IIeus Jawolsng auo ‘sesodind Bulig Joy pappe 3.2 sHuipess 1olaw

(0or 1uno22y) SINNIAITY ONILVEIL0 14103 T

ayledas alaum Jdaoxa SIUNODOE 1Bl a18| Jo Jaquunu snid

‘'siapW

4O s1seq 2yl uo pauodal 99 PINOYS SJAWAISND JO JBqWNN g
"SBIDUBISISUOOU AU uje|dxs ‘saunby pajodal

Aisnotaaid Woly paaLsp Jou Sle SISESIOBP pu S95BI0UI Y| T
Jeak Bupasaid syl Jand 85831080

JG 3SERLIL JO JUNDLIE U} pUE JUNcooe paguosald yoses Jo; Jeak
U1 Joy anuanad Superado jo Juncwe s mojeg Hodsy ‘L

Zz0Z 'L¢ 12qWadad papus Jea)

POOMICN JO UMD L @Y} jo Hodsy [enuuy

s

1¢ abed




e

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 38

SALES OF ELECTRICITY TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS

Repor by account nuzmber the KW.H, sold, the amount derived and the number of customers undar each filed schedule

or contract. Municipal sales, contract safes and unbilled sales may be reported separalely in {olal.

Average
Revenue | Number of Customers
Line}j Account Scheduls K.W.H. Revenue per KWH {per Bills rendered)
No. No. {a) {b) {c) (cents) July 31 Dec 31
(0.0000) (e) {
(d)
1| 440.000 [Residential 90,879,879 ; - 18,864,872 0.2076 13,463 13,791
2| 442.000 {Commercial 94,819,601 1 18,450,044 0.1946 1,909 1,909
3| 442.000 |industrial 124,093,626 | 19,583,370 0.1578 45 45
4] 442,000 [Municipal Building 5,003,850 872,991 0.1745 14 14
5| 442.300 Municipal Street Lighting 1,011,840 133,992 0.1324 1 1
6| 442.400 {Security Light 749,038 196,521 0.2624 227 207
2
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
TOTAL SALES TO ULTIMATE :
CONSUMERS (page 37 Line 11) 316,657,834 0.1835 15,659 15,987

68,101,790




e

Annual Report of the Town of Norwoaod

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 39

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

1. Enter in the space proved the operation and maintenance expenses for the year
2. If the increases and decreases are not derived from previously reported figures, explain in footnote

Increase or
Account Amount for Year {Decrease) from
Line (a) ' {b) Preceding Year
No. {C)
1 POWER PRODUCTION EXPENSES
2 STEAM POWER GENERATION
3 Operation:
4! 500 Operation supervision and engineering 0 0
5] 501 Fuel 0 0
6] 502 Steam Expenses 0 0]
7| 503 Steam from other sources 0] o
8| 504 Steam transferred -- Cr. 0 0
9| 505 Electric expenses 0] 0
10] 506 Miscellaneous steam power expenses 0 0
11l 507 Renis 0 0
12 Total Operation 0 0
13 Maintenance:
14; 510 Maintenance supervision and engineering 0 0
15{ 511 Maintenance of Structures 0 0
16| 512 Maintenance of boiler plant 0 0
17| 513 Maintenance of electric plant 0 0
18] 514 Maintenance of miscellaneous steam plant 0 0
19 Total Maintenance 0 0
20 Total power production expenses -steam power 0 0
21 NUCLEAR POWER GENERATION
22 Operation:
23| 517 Operation supervision and engineering 0 o
24| 518 Fuel 0 0
25| 519 Coolants and water 0 0
26| 520 Steam Expenses 0 0]
27| 521 Steam from other sources 0 0
28| 522 Steam transferred -- Cr. 0 0
29| 523 Electric expenses 0 0
30| 524 Miscellanecus nuclear power expenses o 0
31] 525 Rents 0 0
32 Total Operation 0 0
33 Maintenance:
341 528 Maintenance supervision and engineering o 0
35] 529 Maintenance of Structures 0 0
36f 530 Maintenance of reactor plant 0 0
371 531 Maintenance of electric plant 0] 0
38| 532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant Y] 0
39 Total Maintenance 0 0
40 Total power production expenses -nuclear power 0 0
41 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION
42 Operation:
43| 835 Operation supervision and engineering o 0
44| 536 Water for power 0 0
45| 537 Hydraulic expenses 0 0]
46| 538 Electric expenses 0 -0
471 539 Miscellaneous hydraulic power generation expenses 0 0
48] 540 Rents 0 0
49 Total Operation 0 0




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood Year Ended December 31, 2022 Page 40

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued
Increase or
Line Account Amount for Year (Decrease) from
No. (a) (b) Preceding Year
{c)

1 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION - Continued

2 Maintenance:

3| 541 Maintenance Supervision and engineering 0 0

4 542 Maintenance of structures 0 0

5| 543 Maintenance or reservoirs, dams and waterways 0 o

6| 544 Maintenance of electric plant 0 0

7| 545 Maintenance of miscellaneous hydraulic plant 0 0

8 Total maintenance 0 0

9 Total power production expenses - hydraulic power 0 4
10 OTHER POWER GENERATION
11 Operation;
12| 546 Operation supervision and engineering 0 o
13| 547 Fuel 0 0
14| 548 Generation Expenses o 0
15| 549 Miscellaneous other power generation expense o 0
18{ 550 Rents 0 0
17 Total Operation 0.1 0
18 Maintenance:
18| 551 Maintenance supervision and engineering 0 0
20| 552 Maintenance of Structures 0 0
21| 553 Maintenance of generating and electric plant 0 0
22| 554 Maintenance of miscellaneous other power generation plant 0 0
23 Total Maintenance 0 0
24 Total power production expenses - other power 0 0
25 OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES
26| 555 Purchased power 27,586,741 {649,846)
27| 556 System control and load dispatching G 0
281 557 Other expenses 1,140,323 47,585
28 Total other power supply expenses 28,727,064 (602,261)
30 Total power production expenses 28,727,064 {602,261)
31 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
32 Operation:
33| 560 Operation supervisicn and engineering G 324,669
34| 561 Load dispatching 87,215 (347,841)
35] 562 Station expenses 143,303 {9,938)
36| 563 Overhead line expenses o 0
37| 864 Underground line expenses 0 0
38| 565 Transmission of electricity by others 4,147,277 358,678
39| 566 Miscellaneous transmission expenses 0 0]
40| 567 Rents 0 0
41 Total Operation 4 377,795 | 325,568
42 Maintenance: )
43| 568 Maintenance supervision and engineering 119,437 0]
44] 569 Maintenance of structures 20,033 0]
45| 570 Maintenance of station equipment 38,223 5,951
46| 571 Maintenance of overhead lines 227,171 19,111
471 572 Maintenance of underground lines . 31,225 13,627
48] 573 Maintenance of miscellaneous transmission plant 156,800 {25,054)
49 Total maintenance 552 882 13,635
50 Total transmission expenses 4,970,684 339,203




.

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 41

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued

increase or
Line Account Amount for Year {Decrease) from
No. (a) (b} Preceding Year
{c)

1 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

2 Operation;

3| 580 Operation supervision and engineeting 333,381 {65,875)

4| 581 Load dispatching {Operation Labor) 0 0

5] 582 Station expenses 547,782 (6,472)

6| 583 Overhead line expenses 133,875 (12,449)

7] 584 Underground line expenses 41,425 18,318

8| 585 Street lighting and signal system expenses 13,167 2,146

9] 586 Meter expenses 40,805 (10,931)
10{ 587 Customer installations expenses 0 0
11| 588 Miscellaneous distribution expensas 74,926 14,987
12| 589 Rents 945 0
13 Total operation 1,186,306 (60,276)
14 Maintenance: )
15" 580 Maintenance supervision and engineering 456,652 8,637
16| 591 Maintenance of sfructures 76,578 (6,222)
171 592 Maintenance of station equipment 146,107 29,382
18] 593 Maintenance of overhead lines 734,497 128,291
19} 594 Maintenance of underground lines 77,935 37,393
201 595 Maintenance of line transformers 114,123 41,179
21| 596 Maintenance of street lighting and signal systems 17,031 (814)
22| 597 Maintenance of meters 198,480 147,291
23| 598 Maintenance of misceilaneous distribution plant 0 0
24 Total maintenance- 1,821,303 386,037
25 Total distribution expenses 3,007,609 325,761
26 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
27 Operation:
28] 901 Supervision 0 0
29| 902 Meter reading expenses 36,805 (31,773}
30| 903 Customer records.and collection expenses 1,805,778 735,944
31| 904 Uncollectible accounts (79,057} (168,199}
32| 905 Miscellaneous customer accounts expenses 0 0
33 Total customer accounts expenses 1,863,526 535,972
34 SALES EXPENSES
35 Operation;
38| 911 Supervision 0 0
37| 912 Demonstrating and selling expenses 17,930 1,377
38| 913 Advertising expenses 15,942 - {3,620)
39| 916 Miscellaneous sales expenses 0 0
40 Total sales expenses 33,872 {2,243}
41 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
42 Operation:
43| 920 Administrative and general salaries 723,809 {142,662}
441 921 Office supplies and expenses 18,491 6,407
45f 922 Administrative expenses transferred - Cr 0 0
46 923 Qutside services employed 116,103 {65,938)
47| 924 Property insurance 245,250 60,125
48| 925 Injuries and damages 809,066 17,094
49| 926 Employee pensions and benefits 1,682,410 1,326,013
50| 928 Regulatory commission expenses 0 0
511 929 Siore Expense 0] 0
521 930 Miscellaneous general expenses 219,800 26,357
53] 931 Rents 0 0
55 Total operation 3,814,929 1,228,296




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 42

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued

Amount Increase or
Line Account for Year {Decreass) from
No. ' {(a) (b) Preceding Year
(6
1| ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - Cont.
2 Maintenance:
3] 932 Maintenance of general plant 60,839 4,380
4 Total administrative and general expenses 3,875,768 1,232 676
5 Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 42,478,523 1,829,108
SUMMARY OF ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Line Functional Classification Operation Maintenance Total
No. (a) (b) (€ (d)
6|Power Production Expenses
7|Electric Generation:
8 Steam Power:
9 Nuclear Power
10 Hydraulic Power
11 Other Power
12| Other Power Supply Expenses 28,727 064 28,727,064
13| Total power production expenses 28,727,064 | . 28,727,064
14| Transmission Expenses 4,377,795 592,889 4,970,684
15]Distribution Expenses 1,186,306 1,821,303 3,007,609
16]Customer Accounts Expenses 1,863,526 1,863,526
171Sales Expenses 33,872 33,872
18| Administrative and General Expenses 3,814,929 60,839 3,875,768
19 Total Electric Operation and
20 Maintenance Expenses 40,003,492 2,475,031 42 478,523
21 Ratio of operating expenses to operating revenues 74.57%
(carry out decimal two places, (e.g.. 0.00%)
Compute by dividing Revenues (Acct 400) into the sum of Operation
and Maintenance Expenses (Page 42, line 20 (d), Depreciation (Acct 403)
and Amortization (Acct 407)
22 Total salaries and wages of electric department for year, including 4,878,490
amounts charged to operating expenses, construction and other
accounts.
23 Total number of employees of electric department at end of year 36

including administrative, operating, maintenance, construction and
other employees (including part-time employees)

Next Page is 49



i SIV1L01

O G — M TN O~ ®0 - NM O R
Pl e i TR e o B o VAR o o I S R Y S B

— N M 3 WO M~

)

(2) {p) )]
80+'20% 100y 60% 20+ 100v
sen aueg

(a)
{Spuen Jwo) (e} "ON
1gaA Bupng XE 30 puIy suM

pabieys
S3Xe ] IBlo,

“Ruoyine Bupes sy} 03 s8xE) Usns Jo

fepiusues Buipuad asimustio Jo Eo_ﬁsvmu ficAed
UBnoJyy peloalios SaXe] Jo 'SaXe) Soou] paLsyap of
100ds21 YUM S3LIUS SNPSYOS SILY U] @pnjoul U og g
'} uons Buwoniodde 1o s1seq s} 910UW00)

B U] 9)2)$ 'JUnoase Justupedap AN auo Ly ajow
ucplodde o) upsssoau sam ]l UM xel Aue Jod S

“JUNOZ9egNS JO Junosoe Jued Jeouys saueeq ajeudoldde sy
jo Jequinu atp mays ed Aon o} pabieys saxe) o4 pafieys unoooe jo
Jaquinu pue Walupedsp Ayn sy gog moyg (L) of (3) Sulnjod Ut umoys

o4 PINOUS paIngIsIp slam palizeyo Saxe) 3uyl Yoiym o0} SIUNOoOR 341 ¥
‘pauIBHRISE AllpRal 5 UBS SUOISIAPANS ||e JO} PUB S}1S YOS Jo)

X2} (210} S} 1BY} JAUURL Y3Ns Ul [e00T], PUB 8IS, ‘IBISRS4, J0 Buipeay
sieudosdde sy} sopun paisi) 2G POUS Xe) 1o pup-yoea Jo ajebaibte syl ¢
WYIA SHL ONIHNA A3DHUVYHO S3AXVYL

SJUNOLIE [ENISE JO PRjBLUSa Jauiaym pajeubisap

PUE 2J0UI00} © SE UMOLS 8¢ PIROYS ABU) ‘'UMOUY| 8JB SOXE} Lons 4O
SIUNOIUE PAIZLLSS JO [ENJOE U )| "PABIBYD SBm DBIAS] SBM XE} ) YIRIM
PaIna) SEM X} 2L YDIUM UG [BLISIBW B} YOIUM 0} SJUNcaoe o) pableys
U9 BARY UIIYM S9XB} SS{ES JaLI0 pUR aulpsed apniul jou og g

1A 2y Bunp S1UNOJDE JeUY JSLIC PUE SUonEIato o} pabieys ssxe)
(210} JO UCKNGLSIP JUN0SoE Sul SAIB 0} papual S1 ANPaYSS SIYL °)

ZZOT "1 JaquIaoad papus JedA

POCMICHN JO UMOL 2U3 0 Joday fenuuy

6v sbeq

o




e

P

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 50

OTHER UTILITY OPERATING INCOME {Account 414)
particulars called for in each column

Report below the

Line
No.

Property
(a)

Amount of
Investment

(b)

Amount of
Department

{c)

Amount

of Operating

Expenses

{d)

Gain or
(Loss) from
Operation

(e)

-
W~k WN =

gron B Db B BB D B b W W WL WL NMNNRDNDN NN e i

TOTALS




o

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 51

INCOME FROM MERCHANDISE, JOBBING, AND CONTRACT WORK (Account 415)
Report by utility departments the revenue, costs, expenses, and net income from merchandising, jobbing,

and contract work during the year,

Line
No.

[tem

(a)

Electric
Department

{b)

Gas
Department

{©)

Other Utility
Department

{d)

Total
(e)

00~ T3 O b O N —

©

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
M
32
33

34

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

Revenues:
Merchandise sales, less discounts,
allowances and returns
Contract work
Commissicns
Other (list according to major classes)

Total Revenues

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales (list according to major
classes of cost)
Jobbing/Coniract Costs
Materials
Qutside Service Labor

Sales Expenses
Customer accounts expenses
Administrative and general expenses

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES

Net Profit {or loss)

323,338

323,338

323,338

o .

0

[

0

323,338

323,338




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Page 52

SALES FOR RESALE {Account 447)

1. Report sales during year to cther electric utiifies and
to cities or other public authorities for distribution to
ultimate consumers.

2. Provide subheadings and ciassify sales as to (1) Associ-
ated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, (3} Municipalities,
{4) R.E.A. Ceoperatives, and (5) Other Public Authorities.

For each sale designate statistical classification in column (b),
thus: firm power, FP; durnp or surplus power, DP; other, G,

and place and "x" in column {¢) if sale involves export across
a state line.

3. Report sepasately firm, dump, and other power sold o
the same utilty. Describe the nature of any sales classitied
as Other Power, column (b).

4, If delivery is made at a substation indicate ownership
in column {e), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS;
customer owned or leased, CS.

O 00~ B B N =

Bob o0 L L 00 L0 W W 0 MR R R RN RN [ A T B

~
Y




e

e

Annual Repert of the Town of Norwaod

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 53

5. [fafixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand
is specified in the power confract as a basis of biflings to

the cusiomer this number should be showrt in cofumn (f).
The number of kilowatts of maximum demand to ba shown
in column {g} and (h) should be actual based on monthly
readings and should be furnished whether or not used in the
determination of demand charges. Show in columg {i) type
of demand reading {instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447) - Continued

integrated).

6. The number of kilowatt-hours sold should be the
quantities shown by the bills rendered to the puechasers
7. Explain any amounts entered in column (n) such a:

fugl or other adjustments.

8. If & contract covers several points of delivery and
small amounts of electric energy are delivered at each |

such sales may be grouped.

W~ h B M

Bob W W W W W W LW NN NN NN S =SS S a
= 0 0 N Mt bW SO0 D~ 3N OO0 MW N O D

TOTALS: 0

0.00

0.00

-3
N




e,

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31,:2022 Page 54

PURGCHASED POWER (Account 555)
(EXCEPT INTERCHANGE POWER)

1. Report power purchased for resale during the year. Authorities. For each purchase designate statistical classi-
Exclude from this schedule and report on page 56 particulars fication in column (b), thus: firm power, FP; dump or
concerning interchange power transactions during the year. surplus power, DP; other, O, and place an "" in column (c)

2. Provide subheadings and classify purchases as {o if purchase involves import across a state line.
{1) Assaciated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, (3) 3. Report separately firm, dump, and other power pur-
Associated Nonutilities, {4) Other Nonutilities, (5) Muni- chased from the same company. Describe the nature of any
cipalities, (6) R.E.A Cooperatives, and (7} Other Public purchases classified as Other Power, column {b}.

Statiory -

COG)'\IO')U‘IAWI\JA"

* |ncludes fransmission and administrative charges and decommissioning




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood Year Ended December 31, 2022 Page 55

PURCHASED POWER {Account 555)
{EXCEPT INTERCHANGE POWER}

4. If receipt of power is at a substation indicate ownership should be furnished whether or not used in the dstermination
in column (&), thus: respandent owned or leased, RS; seller of demand charges. Show in column (i) type of demand
owned or leased, S5. ) reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes integrated).

5. If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand 6. The number of kilowalt hours purchased should be the
is specified in the power contract as a basis of billing, this guantities shown by the power bills,
number should be shown in column (f). The number of 7. Explain any amount entered in colurnn (n) such as fuel
kilowatts of maximum demand fo be shown in columns {(g) or other adjustments.

ctual based on monthly readings and

TOTALS: 0 0 0 4] 0




Jomod SBUBGIIBILY I

SIV.LOL

gk S} 0] pRRNSUI Sig sJUnoLWe

JBUI0 YSNS YDJUM U] SILUINOODE PUB SJUNCWE 8L}

2)2}S puU SHP2ID puUe sjiqap Jaule au) ;o uopdusssp e
BJOUIC0} B UL YSILINY UssaIbie aul Ag palsacs sypaio
pue se01Ys 2U) Jo |[& juosaldal JoU S0P LolsesueRl}
Aue 10§ 3inpaysds 51U} Ul panodal JUSWSINSS JO JUNoWE
auly uswsaibe ayy o1 ssued syl Buowe sbu;

-J1G pUE SuonoEsUE JO ABLILINS [BRUUE U 10 Adod

2 Jwigns 'Juawabuele yons Jayjo Jo ‘UolEupIoeD

‘Buljcod Jamod ‘'UCTIBUUODIBII UE JBPUN SHPpaJID pue
SHg2P JO J3U By} sjuesalds) JUaWaNas yans § pauiw
-~1a%an amem SJUNoWE Juslodiios Jayjo Yyons Yolym
Japun sajdiouud pue s10108) 3L jo uopeuedXe Jalg B
aAlb pue ‘sesusdxa uonessushb JuswWeIoUl 10} IpaID Jo
18P 0} uonippe Ul ‘Aeliedss syunowe jusuodweo
13130 yans meoys 'sesuadxs uolelaual Juswalou)

1) UBL) Jato SIUNOWE BESp Jo JIpaks sapnjoul osle
uopzesuE AU Jo) Wawames 1l 4amog abusyoiany
loj uslsmeg Jo s(ielaq ‘g Ued U] PRUS/UIN G [BYS

(GGG N0V Ui pSPNIouUL ¥3AMOd IONYHOMILNI

Jamod abueyssav; Jo) SIURWIBNIS O SIgnDEd '
*(q) uwinjoa u; x, ue soB|d AU 23EIS B $S0.01 aBuRYD
-IBYUI 4929 104 "SSRUoUINY dland saui (L) pue
‘seaneedocn Iy (9) ‘semedounyy (5) "saniun
“UCN JBUI0 (1) 'SaIINUON payisossy (g) 'sap
r paecossauop (2) ‘saniin pajeossy (1) o) se
sabueyoualul Aisseo pue sbuipeayyns spinoid 'Z
‘sjualWweslbe Jomod ebusysisiu; Japun
Jipals 1o aBleys 12U ay) pue Jeak su; Buunp pauaaesp
DiE PaAIBoal SINOY-emoly 24} molag Hoday 'L

Zz0z ‘L€ Jaqueoa] papud Jea

DOOMION JO UM @U} Jo Hoday fenuuy

9g sbed

et

g



P

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 57

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT

Repart below the Informalion called for concerning the disposition of electric energy generaled, purchased and Interchanged for the year.

Line. ltem Kilowatt-hours
No. {a) (b)
| SQURCES OF ENERGY
2|Generation
3 Steam
4 Nuclear
5 Hydro
6 Other
7 Total Generation
8|Purchases 329,442,720
9 { In {(gross)
10jImterchanges < Out {gross)
11 { Net (Kwh) 0
12 { Received
13| Fransmission for/by others (wheeling) < Delivered .
14 { Net (Kwh} 0
15|TOTAL 329,442,720
16 DISPOSITION OF ENERGY
17|Sales to ultimate consumers (including interdepartmental sales) 316,557,834
18| Sales for resale 0
19|Energy furnished without charge
20|Energy used by the company (excluding station use}:
2% Electric department only
22|Energy losses
23 Transmission and conversion losses
24 Distribution losses 3.91% 12,884,886
25 Unaccounted for losses
26 Total energy losses 12,884,886
27 Energy losses as percent of iotal on line 15 3.91%
28 ‘ TOTAL 329,442,720
MONTHLY PEAKS AND OUTPUT
1. Report der Ihe i ticn cafled for p to simuitaneous peaks a5 fo e natura of the emergency.
established monhly (Tn kdowatts) and monthiy eutput {in kilowatt-heurs) far the 3. State type of monthly peak reading (instantaneaus 154, 30, ar 60 minutes integraled.}
combined souices of eleciric energy of respondent. 4, Monthly oulpul shoukl be the sum of respondent's net generation and purchases plus or
2 Monthly peak col. {b) should ba respondent's maxmum kw load as minus net Inlerchange and plus or miaus et transmission of wheeling, Total for the year
measuied by the sum ol ils colncidental net generation and purchase plus or should agrea with line 15 above.
minus net interchange, minus temporary deliveries (not interchanga) of 5. If the respandent has twe or mote power syslems nel physically connected, the
emergency povrer to anclhier system. Monthly peak incfuding such information called for below should be furmished for each system.
emergency deliveries sholld be shown In a footnote with a brisl explanation
Town of NORWOOD
Monthly Peak Monthly Output
Day of Day of Type of (kwh}
Line Month Kilowatls Week Month Hour Reading (See Insir. 4)
No. (a) & {©) )] (e) (0 (@
29| January 51,385 Tuesday 111142022 6:00 PM 80 min 28,748,487
30| Februaury 48,605 Tuesday 2/1/2022 9:00 AM 60 min 25,212,917
kil March 46,129 Tuesday 3142022 12:00 PM 80 min 26,424,841
3z April 40,699 Thursday 41712022 11:00 AM 60 min 23,231,299
33 May 56,505 Sunday 512212022 4:00 PM 60 min 25,920,844
34 June 58,846 Monday 6/13/2022 4:00 PM 60 min 28,320,909
35 July 75,175 Thursday 712112022 3:00 PM 60 min 356,378,396
36|  August 78,242 Monday 8/812022 4:00 PM 60 min 35,444,793
37| September 51,123 Thursday 9/1/2022 3:00 PM 60 min 26,139,947
38| October 42,962 Friday 10/7/2022 2:00 PM 60 min 24,203,932
39} November 44,203 Monday 111742022 1:00 PM 60 min 23,659,673
40 December 45,290 Monday 12/12/2022 G:00 PM 60 min 26,747,882
41 TOTAL 329,442,720




R,

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

GENERATING STATIONS

Pages 58 through 66

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Large Stations)

{Except Nuclear) Pages 58-59
Line Item Plant Plant Plant Plant
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) {e)
1
2
3
4
5
6
STEAM GENERATING STATIONS Pages 60-61
Line ltem Piant Plant Plant Plant
No. - (a) ()] (c) (d) (e)
1
2
3
4
5
4]
HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS Pages 62-63
Line ltem Plant Plant Plant Plant
No. (a) (k) (©) {d) (e)
1
2
3
4
5
6 B
COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS Pages 64-65
Line ltem Plant Plant Plant Plant
No. (= (b) (c) {d) @
1
2
"3
4
5
6
GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Smal Stations) Page 66
Line temn Plant Plant Plant Piant
No. (a) (b) © {d) ®

L I




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 67

TRANSMISSION LINE STATISTICS
Report information concerning transmission Jine as indicated below.

Line
No.

Designation

Operating

From

(a)

To
(b)

Voltage
(c)

Type of

Length (Pole Miles)

Supportive
Structure

(d)

On Structures of
Line Designated

{e)

On Structures of
Another Line

(f)

Number
of
Circuits

Size of
Conductors
and Material

{n)

O ~ M b N

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20

22
23
24
25

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Sharon

STA 4985
Dean St

Norwood

STA 469
Ellis Ave

115KV

116KV

Wood
H Frame

Underground

3.270

2,250.000
2-4 Way
Duct Banks

None

(@)
2

795 MCM
oPGW

1060 MCM
Solid
Dieleutric
Copper

TOTALS

* where other than 60 cycle, 3 phase, so indicate.




0 L 000'04E SIVi0L T4
gz
144
fora
[44
1z
0e
5l
8L
Ll
gl
gl
¥l
el
Z}
kL
oL
6
8
L
9
g
.
£
SUON 0 € 000'G91L 008'cl 000'GLL papusyeuq - uognquisig any Sliid - 69 UONEIS|E
BUON 0 ¥ 000°602 00g'el | ooo'stL pPopUelY uonnquisiq| 19943 uesd - 6% UOHRIS|L
) [0] [} ()] (B) 0] (®) (P} (0} (q) (e} "ON
Rioeden suun 4o | wawdinbg | sisuwloysuel] a0Aieg U| {oo1uag U)) Aeipa] |Aepuoosag| Aewud uolelsqng uoljelsqng 4o U
€101 IBouny jo sdAy suedg siouuojsuRl) | BAY Ui uoRBISAnS 10 UONESOT] PUE SWEN
uaudinby [Bloads 10 Jequny 10 Jequunp 10 fioeden abejop, IspeIeyD
pue snjeleddy UOISIBAUOD
‘Aueduio0 paleIznsse LB St ANRd JSUI0 10 aAlff ‘aseg| Japun pajelado Jualudinba Jo uone)sqns Aue Jog ‘juapuodsal du) ‘UMOUS 30 IS SUOIIEISNS LONS JO Jaguinu ayj Ing IS1oBIELD
JBUMO-00 'JOSSS| JBlIaUM S5O UOBS Ul Ajoeds “JUNCooe Jo sHooq Ag diysiaumo 10s Jo UOSBRI AQ UBY) ISIMIaYI0 pajelado Jo 'SIBUI0 UEM paUMo leuonoun; 0} Bulpiease padnoul sq Aew 'aiesas Joy ABiaua Lim sisloyshs
$W2pUCdSa) U paI9SYUE STUNDDIE PUB SIUNOWE 318)5 pue 'sapsed Aol ‘sisyio woy psses| uswdinba jo swiay Jofew Jo suoseisans ajeublissq ‘9 BLiAsas @50} Jde0Xa "BAY (006 18U $59] JO saoeded yum SUCIRISONS ‘¢l
aly usamiaq Bununozoe Jayjo Jo sesuadxa Bulieys Jo siseq “fyoedes Buisesiou Joy uswdinkbe Aejpme pue *0)s ‘slasuapuos ‘siaypos) *JApUNasaY P3IS 24 JoU piNoys
urgidxs 'Ayed 1810 Jo JSUMO-00 Jo auey aMB ‘FsBR| JO diysisUMe ‘sislaAu0d Aol se yons Juawdinbs eoeds (o) pue (D () mcEsmmu Ul moys g Jawio)snd Aemlied 1890S 10 [BUISNPUI BUC N BAISS UDIUM SUOREISANS T
2108 jo uoseal xn uBlp JaLjo Umwmhmao ucwEa.ﬁ_uw A0 ucnResgns . ‘papuapeun 10 papuale JBUiSusm puB UoRNGU]Sip JO LIQISSILLISURY, Jal]jaljm ‘lealk Sij} jo pua auy jo se Emv:onwwp
Aug Jod "usJ [enuue pue asead| jo podad puz ajep JOSSI| o AluBY Bugeudisap ‘UcKEISNS YoBS JO JADRIBYD [BUORIUNE AU} () ULLINOD Ul RIPY| sy} 40 suoiEiSqns SULIZIU0D 10} Pa|jed LCHRULONL 3l mojag Wodey )
SNOILV1ISans

ZZOT ‘1§ J8qWa03( pepuT JBBA POOMION 10 UMO 8U} JO Loday [Bnuly g9 abed

"ty




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Pages 69

CVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES OPERATED

Line Length (Pole Miles)
No. Wood Poles Steel Towers Total
1| Miles -- Beginning of Year 138.72 138.72
2{Added During Year 0.00 0.00
3|Retired During Year 0.00 ‘ 0.00
4 Miles -- End of Year 138.72 0.00 138.72
5 *
8
7
8| Distribution System Characteristics - AC or DC, Phase, cycles and operating voltages for Light and Power
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, METERS AND LINE TRANSFORMERS
Line Transformers
Electric Number of Total
Line Item Services Waitt-hour Number Capacity
No. Meters {kva)
16|Number at beginning of year: 9,413 17,492 1,991 246 9150
17 |Additions during year
18| Purchased 780 4 1,600.0
19| Installed 4 151 28 1,800.0
20| Associated with utility plant acquired
21 Total Additions 4 931 32 3,500.0
22| Reductions during year:
23| Retirements 7 67 56 1,473.0
24| Associated with utility plant sold
25 Total Reductions 7 67 56 1,473.0
26{Number at end of year 9,410 18,356 1,967 248,942.0
271In stock 2,557 126 23,012.0
28|Locked meters on customers' premises
29|Inactive transformers on system
30|In customers’ use 15,799 1,841 225,930.0
31|In company's use ‘
32| Number at end of year 18,358 1,967 248 ,942.0

*




9)qeo Jed $1010npUOod JO JaguUNnU a1edipul,

9¥' /S 8L FE STVICL

[22]
e

~ N T OO~ OROTTNOTODONODO O
rr T T e T T AN NNNANNNAN®MMOEm

SHOA 008°CL{D/L 879
SHOA Q08'EL|D/E ST PE
sHoA 02|/ GO

SIOA 0CE| D/l L26
SHOA Q22| 2/E EG/ 08.¥%2

v N DO~ MO
—

) (®) (P) (2} {a) (e) "ON
abejon abeyopn

BuneiedO « Jo8d Bunesado < S9N (sadA} pue sozig||IV) wigisAg punouBispun jo uogeubiseq| aun

B|geD |ULELIGNS ege) punoibiepun yueg INpuoy Jo sejiiN

‘12ad |0 pus 1B 8|geD 2uULlBLLgNS PUE '9|qe2 punciBlapun Inpuod Buiuleouod 1o} pajes ucljeuliojul syl mojeq Hoday

(waysAg uonngusig) - I19vD INHVINGNS ANV TGV ANNOYOYIAANN " LINANOD _
0l ommn_ 220z ‘1€ Jequieda( papud Jesp : POOAUON 4O UMO] 8l jO Loday [enuuy




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Page 71

STREET LAMPS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM

Line
No,

City or Town

@

Total
(b)

Type

LED

Mercury Vapor

Florescent & Quartz

Sodium

Municipal

{c)

Other
(d)

Municipal

(e

Other | Municipal
0 (g}

Other
(h)

Municipal

(i}

Other

A

[Xe]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

O~ O W) -

Norwood

TOTALS

2,850

2,898

0

12

0 0

¥

40

0

2,950

2,898

12

¢

40

Next Page is 79




e

Annual Report of the Town of Norwood Year Ended December 31, 2022 Page 79

RATE SCHEDULE INFORMATION

1. Aftach copies of all Filed Rates for General Consumers
2. Show below the changes in rate schedules during year and the estimated increase
or decrease in annual revenues predicted on the previous year's operations.

Estimated
Effective M.D.P.U. Rate Effect on
Date Number Schedule Annual Revenues
Increases Decreases

No Rate Changes for 2022




Annual Report of the Town of Norwood Year Ended December 31, 2022 Page 81

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

Mayor

Town Manager

Selectmen .
or
Members
of the
Municipal
Light
Board

SIGNATURES OF ABOVE PARTIES AFFIXED OUTSIDE THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS MUST BE PROPERLY SWORN TO

Then personally 8PPEATEA o e et et ces e See e

And severally made oath to the truth of the foregoing statement by them
subscribed according to their best knowledge and belief.

Notary Public or
........................................................... Justice of the Peace




INDEX
' Page %
Appropriations of Surplus 21 }
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5 |
Bonds 6
Cash Balances 14
Changes in the Property 5
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Comparative Balance Sheet ' 10-11
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Cost of Plant 8- 8B
Customers in each City or Town 4
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Earned Surplus 12
Electric Distribution Services, Meters, and Line Transformers 69
Electric Energy Account : 57
Electric Operating Revenues : 37
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses ‘ 39-42
General Information 3
Generating Station Statistics 58-59
Generating Stafistics (Small Stations) 66
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
income Statement ‘ 12
interchange Power 56
Materials and Supplies 14
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Miscellanecus Nonoperating Income 21
Monthly Peaks and Output . b7
Municipal Revenues : 22
Other Income Deductions ' 21
Other Utility Operating Income 50
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Production Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Purchased Power 22
Purchased Power Detailed {except Interchange) 54-55
Rate Schedule Information 79
Sales for Resale 22
Sales for Resale Detailed 52-53
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Schedule of Estimates 4
Signature Page 81 |
Steam Generating Stations 60-61
Streetlamps 71
Substations 68
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Town Notes 7
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Utility Plant-Electric 15-17
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page : Page
Boilers 75 Purificers - 76
Gas Distribution Services, House Record of Sendout for the Year in MCI 72-73
Governors and Meters 78 Sales for Resale 48
Gas Generating Plant 74 Sales of Gas to Ultimate Customers 44
Gas Operating Revenues 43 Sales of Residuals 48
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses 45-47 Scrubbers, Condensers & Exhausters 75
Holders 76 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Purchased Gas 48 Utility Plant - Gas 19-20
PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED : 9, 13,23 TO 36, 80




